West Virginia law.



























































































































































































































































































































































Enr CS for HB 2022 

332 - Secretary of State -

State Election Fund 

(WV Code Chapter 3) 

Fund 8854 FY 2022 Org 1600 

1 Personal Services and Employee Benefits ............................. . 

2 Unclassified .......................................................................... .. 

3 Current Expenses .................................................................. . 

4 Repairs and Alterations ......................................................... .. 

5 Other Assets ......................................................................... .. 

6 Total ................................................................................. .. 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

333 - Division of Forestry 

(WV Code Chapter 19) 

Fund 8703 FY 2022 Org 0305 

1 Personal Services and Employee Benefits ............................ .. 

2 Unclassified ........................................................................... . 

3 Current Expenses .................................................................. . 

4 Repairs and Alterations .......................................................... . 

5 Equipment. ............................................................................ .. 

6 Other Assets .......................................................................... . 

7 Total .................................................................................. . 

00100 

09900 

13000 

06400 

69000 

00100 

09900 

13000 

06400 

07000 

69000 

334 - Geological and Economic Survey 

(WV Code Chapter 29) 

Fund 8704 FY 2022 Org 0306 

1 Personal Services and Employee Benefits ............................ .. 

2 Unclassified ........................................................................... . 

172 

00100 

09900 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

210,240 

7,484 

415,727 

15,000 

100,000 

748,451 

1,640,060 

51,050 

5,232,560 

155,795 

100,000 

1,808,300 

8,987,765 

54,432 

2,803 



( 

Enr CS for HB 2022 

3 Current Expenses ............................................................. ., ... .. 

4 Repairs and Alterations .......................................................... . 

5 Equipment. ............................................................................. . 

6 Other Assets .......................................................................... . 

7 Total ................................................................................. .. 

335 - Division of Labor 

(WV Code Chapters 21 and 47) 

Fund 8706 FY 2022 Org 0308 

1 Personal Services and Employee Benefits ............................. . 

2 Unclassified ........................................................................... . 

3 Current Expenses .................................................................. . 

4 Repairs and Alterations .......................................................... . 

5 Total .................................................................................. . 

336 - Division of Natural Resources 

(WV Code Chapter 20) 

Fund 8707 FY 2022 Org 0310 

1 Personal Services and Employee Benefits ............................ .. 

2 Unclassified ........................................................................... . 

3 Current Expenses .................................................................. . 

4 Repairs and Alterations .......................................................... . 

5 Equipment.. ............................................................................ . 

6 Administration ........................................................................ . 

7 Buildings ................................................................................ . 

8 Other Assets .......................................................................... . 

9 Land ................................................................................... . 

l rn Total .................................................................................. . 

173 

13000 

06400 

07000 

69000 

00100 

09900 

13000 

06400 

00100 

09900 

13000 

06400 

07000 

15500 

25800 

69000 

73000 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

195,639 

5,000 

7,500 

15 000 

280,374 

409,251 

5,572 

167,098 

500 

582,421 

10,064,006 

107,693 

7,887,660 

566,250 

2,126,141 

50,325 

951,000 

7,088,880 

2,893,920 

31,735,875 



Enr CS for HB 2022 

337 - Division of Miners' Health, 

Safety and Training 

(WV Code Chapter 22) 

Fund 8709 FY 2022 Org 0314 

1 Personal Services and Employee Benefits ............................. . 

2 Current Expenses .................................................................. . 

3 

1 

Total .................................................................................. . 

338 - WorkForce West Virginia 

(WV Code Chapter 23) 

Fund 8835 FY 2022 Org 0323 

Unclassified ........................................................................... . 

2 Current Expenses .................................................................. . 

3 Reed Act 2002 - Unemployment Compensation .................... . 

4 Reed Act 2002 - Employment Services ................................. . 

Total .................................................................................. . 

00100 

13000 

09900 

13000 

62200 

63000 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

642,799 

150,000 

792,799 

5,127 

507,530 

2,850,000 

1,650,000 

5,012,657 5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

Pursuant to the requirements of 42 U.S.C. 1103, Section 903 of the Social Security Act, 

as amended, and the provisions of W.Va. Code §21A-9-9, the above appropriation to Unclassified 

and Current Expenses shall be used by WorkForce West Virginia for the specific purpose of 

administration of the state's unemployment insurance program or job service activities, subject to 

each and every restriction, limitation or obligation imposed on the use of the funds by those federal 

and state statutes. 

1 

339 - State Board of Rehabilitation -

Division of Rehabilitation Services 

(WV Code Chapter 18) 

Fund 8734 FY 2022 Org 0932 

Personal Services and Employee Benefits ............................. . 

174 

00100 $ 11,725,244 



.( 

( 

l 

Enr CS for HB 2022 

2 Salary and Benefits of Cabinet Secretary and 

3 Agency Heads ................................................................... . 

4 Current Expenses .................................................................. . 

5 Repairs and Alterations ......................................................... .. 

6 Equipment. ............................................................................. . 

7 Total ................................................................................ .. 

340 - State Board of Rehabilitation -

Division of Rehabilitation Services -

Disability Determination Services 

(WV Code Chapter 18) 

Fund 8890 FY 2022 Org 0932 

1 Personal Services and Employee Benefits ............................. . 

2 Current Expenses .................................................................. . 

3 Repairs and Alterations .......................................................... . 

4 Equipment. ............................................................................ .. 

5 Total ................................................................................. . 

00201 

13000 

06400 

07000 

00100 

13000 

06400 

07000 

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

341 - Department of Economic Development­

Office of the Secretary 

(WV Code Chapter SB) 

Fund 8705 FY 2022 Org 0307 

1 Personal Services and Employee Benefits ............................. . 

2 Unclassified ........................................................................... . 

3 Current Expenses .................................................................. . 

4 Total ................................................................................. .. 

175 

00100 

09900 

13000 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

138,000 

34,440,940 

350,400 

1,275,870 

47,930,454 

12,476,122 

13,383,206 

1,100 

83,350 

25,943,778 

1,039,921 

50,000 

4,504,019 

5,593,940 



Enr CS for HB 2022 

342 - Department of Economic Development -

Office of the Secretary -

Office of Economic Opporlunity 

(WV Code Chapter 5) 

Fund 8901 FY 2022 Org 0307 

1 Personal Services and Employee Benefits ............................. . 

2 Repairs and Alterations .......................................................... . 

3 Equipment ............................................................................. .. 

4 Unclassified ........................................................................... . 

5 Current Expenses .................................................................. . 

6 Total .................................................................................. . 

00100 

06400 

07000 

09900 

13000 

343 - Deparlment of Economic Development­

Office of Energy 

(WV Code Chapter 5B) 

Fund 8892 FY 2022 Org 0328 

1 Personal Services and Employee Benefits ............................. . 

2 Unclassified ........................................................................... . 

3 Current Expenses .................................................................. . 

4 Total .................................................................................. . 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

344 - State Board of Education -

State Deparlment of Education 

(WV Code Chapters 18 and 18A) 

Fund 8712 FY 2022 Org 0402 

1 Personal Services and Employee Benefits ............................. . 

2 Unclassified ........................................................................... . 

176 

00100 

09900 

13000 

00100 

09900 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

497,289 

250 

6,000 

106,795 

10,069.166 

10,679,500 

426,385 

7,350 

2,816,076 

3,249,811 

5,785,359 

2,000,000 



( 

l. 

Enr CS for HB 2022 

3 Current Expenses .................................................................. . 

4 Repairs and Alterations .......................................................... . 

5 Equipment. ............................................................................. . 

6 Other Assets .......................................................................... . 

7 Total .................................................................................. . 

345 - State Board of Education -

School Lunch Program 

(WV Code Chapters 18 and 18A) 

Fund 8713 FY 2022 Org 0402 

1 Personal Services and Employee Benefits ............................. . 

2 Unclassified ........................................................................... . 

3 Current Expenses .................................................................. . 

4 Repairs and Alterations .......................................................... . 

5 Equipment. ............................................................................. . 

6 Other Assets .......................................................................... . 

7 Total .................................................................................. . 

346 - State Board of Education -

Vocational Division 

(WV Code Chapters 18 and 18A) 

Fund 8714 FY 2022 Org 0402 

1 Personal Services and Employee Benefits ............................. . 

2 Unclassified ........................................................................... . 

3 Current Expenses .................................................................. . 

4 Repairs and Alterations .......................................................... . 

5 Equipment. ............................................................................. . 

6 Other Assets .......................................................................... . 

7 Total .................................................................................. . 

177 

13000 

06400 

07000 

69000 

00100 

09900 

13000 

06400 

07000 

69000 

00100 

09900 

13000 

06400 

07000 

69000 

1,434,146,008 

10,000 

10,000 

10 000 

$ 1 ,441 , 961,367 

$ 1,881,766 

1,150,500 

148,281,265 

20,000 

100,000 

25 000 

$ 151,458,531 

$ 1,896,249 

155,000 

17,820,081 

10,000 

10,000 

10 000 

$ 19,901,330 



Enr CS for HB 2022 

34 7 - State Board of Education -

Aid for Exceptional Children 

(WV Code Chapters 18 and 18A) 

Fund 8715 FY 2022 Org 0402 

1 Personal Services and Employee Benefits ............................. . 

2 Unclassified .......................................................................... .. 

3 Current Expenses .................................................................. . 

4 Repairs and Alterations ......................................................... .. 

5 Equipment. ............................................................................ .. 

6 Other Assets .......................................................................... . 

7 Total ................................................................................. .. 

00100 

09900 

13000 

06400 

07000 

69000 

DEPARTMENT OF ARTS, CULTURE, AND HISTORY 

348 - Division of Culture and History 

(WV Code Chapter 29) 

Fund 8718 FY 2022 Org 0432 

1 Personal Services and Employee Benefits ............................. . 

2 Current Expenses .................................................................. . 

3 Repairs and Alterations ......................................................... .. 

4 Equipn,ent. ............................................................................ .. 

5 Buildings ................................................................................ . 

6 Other Assets ......................................................................... .. 

7 Land .................................................................................. .. 

8 Total ................................................................................. .. 

00100 

13000 

06400 

07000 

25800 

69000 

73000 

349 - Commission for National and Community Service 

(WV Code Chapter 5F) 

Fund 8841 FY 2022 Org 0432 

178 

$ 3,477,006 

1,000,000 

123,346,390 

10,000 

10,000 

10 000 

$ 127,853,396 

$ 810,436 

1,947,372 

1,000 

1,000 

1,000 

1,000 

360 

$ 2,762,168 



( 

{ 

l 

Enr CS for HB 2022 

1 Personal Services and Employee Benefits ............................. . 

2 Current Expenses .................................................................. . 

3 Repairs and Alterations .......................................................... . 

4 Total .................................................................................. . 

350 - Library Commission 

(WV Code Chapter 10) 

Fund 8720 FY 2022 Org 0433 

1 Personal Services and Employee Benefits ............................. . 

2 Current Expenses .................................................................. . 

3 Equipment. ............................................................................. . 

4 Total .................................................................................. . 

00100 

13000 

06400 

00100 

13000 

07000 

351 - Educational Broadcasting Authority 

(VVV Code Chapter 10) 

Fund 8721 FY 2022 Org 0439 

1 Equipment.. ............................................................................ . 07000 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

352 - Division of Environmental Protection 

(WV Code Chapter 22) 

Fund 8708 FY 2022 Org 0313 

1 Personal Services and Employee Benefits ............................. . 

2 Unclassified ........................................................................... . 

3 Current Expenses .................................................................. . 

4 Repairs and Alterations .......................................................... . 

5 Equipment.. ............................................................................ . 

6 Other Assets .......................................................................... . 

7 Land ................................................................................... . 

8 Total ................................................................................ •·· 

179 

00100 

09900 

13000 

06400 

07000 

69000 

73000 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

437,040 

5,587,325 

1 000 

6,025,365 

353,396 

1,076,162 

543 406 

1,972,964 

200,000 

31,406,529 

1,923,580 

153,850,118 

739,783 

1,712,238 

2,177,261 

80 000 

191,889,509 



Enr CS for HB 2022 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES 

353 - Consolidated Medical Service Fund 

(WV Code Chapter 16) 

Fund 8723 FY 2022 Org 0506 

1 Personal Services and Employee Benefits ............................. . 

2 Unclassified ........................................................................... . 

3 Current Expenses .................................................................. . 

4 Total .................................................................................. . 

354 - Division of Health -

Central Office 

(WV Code Chapter 16) 

Fund 8802 FY 2022 Org 0506 

1 Personal Services and Employee Benefits ............................. . 

2 Unclassified ........................................................................... . 

3 Current Expenses .................................................................. . 

4 Equipment.. ............................................................................ . 

5 Buildings ............................................................................... .. 

6 Other Assets .......................................................................... . 

7 Total ................................................................................. .. 

355 - Division of Health -

00100 

09900 

13000 

00100 

09900 

13000 

07000 

25800 

69000 

West Virginia Safe Drinking Water Treatment 

(WV Code Chapter 16) 

Fund 8824 FY 2022 Org 0506 

1 West Virginia Drinking Water Treatment 

2 Revolving Fund - Transfer ............................................... .. 

180 

68900 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

1,532,219 

73,307 

81.583,302 

83,188,828 

14,610,947 

856,614 

69,201,885 

456,972 

155,000 

380,000 

85,661,418 

16,000,000 



r 

( 

Enr CS for HB 2022 

356 - Human Rights Commission 

(WV Code Chapter 5) 

Fund 8725 FY 2022 Org 0510 

1 Personal Services and Employee Benefits ............................. . 

2 Unclassified ........................................................................... . 

3 Current Expenses .................................................................. . 

4 Total .................................................................................. . 

357 - Division of Human Services 

(WV Code Chapters 9, 48, and 49) 

Fund 8722 FY 2022 Org 0511 

1 Personal Services and Employee Benefits ............................. . 

2 Unclassified ........................................................................... . 

3 Current Expenses .................................................................. . 

4 Medical Services .................................................................... . 

5 Medical Services Administrative Costs ................................... . 

6 CHIP Administrative Costs ........................................ : ............ . 

7 CHIP Services ........................................................................ . 

8 Federal Economic Stimulus .................................................... . 

9 Total .................................................................................. . 

00100 

09900 

13000 

00100 

09900 

13000 

18900 

78900 

85601 

85602 

89100 

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY 

358 - Office of the Secretary 

(WV Code Chapter SF) 

Fund 8876 FY 2022 Org 0601 

1 Unclassified ............................................................................ . 

2 Current Expenses .................................................................. . 

3 Total ................................................................................... . 

181 

09900 

13000 

$ 

$ 

$ 

449,874 

5,050 

64 950 

519,874 

76,720,133 

22,855,833 

112, 181 , 984 

3,860,302,514 

132,247,536 

4,539,496 

49,752,412 

5,000,000 

$ 4,263,599,908 

$ 

$ 

5,000 

495,000 

500,000 



Enr CS for HB 2022 

359 - Division of Emergency Management 

(WV Code Chapter 15) 

Fund 8727 FY 2022 Org 0606 

1 Personal Services and Employee Benefits ............................ .. 

2 Salary and Benefits of Cabinet Secretary and 

00100 

3 Agency Heads.................................................................... 00201 

4 Current Expenses................................................................... 13000 

5 Repairs and Alterations........................................................... 06400 

6 Equipment............................................................................... 07000 

$ 

7 Total.................................................................................... $ 

360 - Division of Corrections and Rehabilitation 

(WV Code Chapters 1 SA) 

Fund 8836 FY 2022 Org 0608 

1 Unclassified ........................................................................... . 

2 Current Expenses .................................................................. . 

3 Total .................................................................................. . 

361 - West Virginia State Police 

(WV Code Chapter 15) 

Fund 87 41 FY 2022 Org 0612 

1 Personal Services and Employee Benefits ............................ .. 

2 Current Expenses .................................................................. . 

3 Repairs and Alterations .......................................................... . 

4 Equipment .............................................................................. . 

5 Buildings ................................................................................ . 

6 Other Assets .......................................................................... . 

7 Land .................................................................................. .. 

8 Total .................................................................................. . 

182 

09900 

13000 

00100 

13000 

06400 

07000 

25800 

69000 

73000 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

1,199,172 

61,250 

20,429,281 

5,000 

100,000 

21,794,703 

1,100 

108,900 

110,000 

2,480,877 

2,125,971 

42,000 

2,502,285 

750,500 

144,500 

500 

8,046,633 



( 

( 

l 

Enr CS for HB 2022 

362 - Fire Commission 

(WV Code Chapter 29) 

Fund 8819 FY 2022 Org 0619 

1 Current Expenses ................................................................... . 13000 

363 - Division of Administrative Services 

(WV Code Chapter 15) 

Fund 8803 FY 2022 Org 0623 

1 Personal Services and Employee Benefits ............................. . 

2 Unclassified ........................................................................... . 

3 Current Expenses .................................................................. . 

4 Repairs and Alterations .......................................................... . 

5 Total .................................................................................. . 

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE 

364 - Insurance Commissioner 

(WV Code Chapter 33) 

Fund 8883 FY 2022 Org 0704 

1 Personal Services and Employee Benefits ............................. . 

2 Current Expenses .................................................................. . 

3 Equipment. ............................................................................. . 

4 Total .................................................................................. . 

00100 

09900 

13000 

06400 

00100 

13000 

07000 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

365 - Division of Motor Vehicles 

(WV Code Chapter 17B) 

Fund 8787 FY 2022 Org 0802 

1 Personal Services and Employee Benefits ............................. . 

2 Current Expenses .................................................................. . 

183 

00100 

13000 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

80,000 

1,222,258 

25,185 

75,381,973 

1 750 

76,631,166 

145,000· 

2,825,000 

30,000 

3,000,000 

551,394 

5,448,106 



Enr CS for HB 2022 

3 Repairs and Alterations .......................................................... . 

4 Total .................................................................................. . 

366 - Division of Public Transit 

(WV Code Chapter 17) 

Fund 8745 FY 2022 Org 0805 

1 Personal Services and Employee Benefits ............................. . 

2 Current Expenses .................................................................. . 

3 Repairs and Alterations .......................................................... . 

4 Equipment ............................................................................. .. 

5 Buildings ................................................................................ . 

6 Other Assets .......................................................................... . 

7 Total ................................................................................... . 

367 - Aeronautics Commission 

(WV Code Chapter 29) 

Fund 8831 FY 2022 Org 0807 

1 Current Expenses .................................................................. . 

2 Other Assets .......................................................................... . 

3 Total .................................................................................. . 

06400 

00100 

13000 

06400 

07000 

25800 

69000 

13000 

69000 

DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS' ASSISTANCE 

368 - Department of Veterans' Assistance 

(WV Code Chapter 9A) 

Fund 8858 FY 2022 Org 0613 

1 Personal Services and Employee Benefits ............................ .. 

2 Salary and Benefits of Cabinet Secretary and 

3 Agency Heads ................................................................... . 

4 Current Expenses ................................................................. .. 

184 

00100 

00201 

13000 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

500 

6,000,000 

1,010,320 

20,913,149 

2,500 

2,801,714 

1,250,000 

100,000 

26,077,683 

400,000 

100 

400,100 

2,890,365 

57,120 

2,840,300 



r 

( 

l 

Enr CS for HB 2022 

5 Repairs and Alterations .......................................................... . 

6 Equipment. ............................................................................. . 

7 Buildings ................................................................................ . 

8 Land ................................................................................... . 

9 Veterans' Cemetery ............................................................... . 

10 Total .................................................................................. . 

06400 

07000 

25800 

73000 

80800 

369 - Department of Veterans' Assistance -

Veterans' Home 

(WV Code Chapter 9A) 

Fund 8728 FY 2022 Org 0618 

1 Personal Services and Employee Benefits ............................ .. 

2 Current Expenses .................................................................. . 

3 Repairs and Alterations .......................................................... . 

4 Equipment. ............................................................................. . 

5 Buildings ................................................................................ . 

6 Other Assets .......................................................................... . 

7 Land ................................................................................... . 

8 Total .................................................................................. . 

1 

2 

3 

4 

BUREAU OF SENIOR SERVICES 

370 - Bureau of Senior Services 

(WV Code Chapter 29) 

Fund 8724 FY 2022 Org 0508 

Personal Services and Employee Benefits .............................. 

Salary and Benefits of Cabinet Secretary and 

Agency Heads .................................................................... 

Current Expenses ................................................................... 

185 

00100 

13000 

06400 

07000 

25800 

69000 

73000 

00100 

00201 

13000 

20,000 

25,000 

250,000 

500 

175,000 

$ 6,258,285 

$ 906,850 

595,700 

60,500 

10,500 

500 

6,500 

100 

$ 1,580,650 

$ 761,414 

5,950 

13,811,853 



Enr CS for HB 2022 

5 Repairs and Alterations ......................................................... .. 

6 Total .................................................................................. . 

06400 

MISCELLANEOUS BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS 

371 - Adjutant General -

State Militia 

(WV Code Chapter 15) 

Fund 8726 FY 2022 Org 0603 

1 Unclassified ........................................................................... . 

2 Mountaineer ChaUeNGe Academy ......................................... . 

3 Martinsburg Starbase ............................................................. . 

4 Charleston Starbase .............................................................. . 

5 Military Authority ................................................................... .. 

6 Total .................................................................................. . 

09900 

70900 

74200 

74300 

74800 

3.000 

$ 14,582,217 

$ 982,705 

7,200,000 

439,622 

424,685 

91,380.274 

$ 100,427,286 

7 The Adjutant General shall have the authority to transfer between appropriations. 

372 - Adjutant General -

West Virginia National Guard Counterdrug Forfeiture Fund 

(WV Code Chapter 15) 

Fund 8785 FY 2022 Org 0603 

1 Personal Services and Employee Benefits ............................. . 

2 Current Expenses .................................................................. . 

3 Repairs and Alterations .......................................................... . 

4 Equipment. ............................................................................. . 

5 Buildings ................................................................................ . 

6 Other Assets .......................................................................... . 

7 Land ................................................................................... . 

8 Total .................................................................................. . 

186 

00100 

13000 

06400 

07000 

25800 

69000 

73000 

$ 1,350,000 

150,000 

50,000 

200,000 

100,000 

100,000 

50 000 

$ 2,000,000 



( 

( 

Enr CS for HB 2022 

373 - Public Service Commission -

Motor Carrier Division 

(WV Code Chapter 24A) 

Fund 8743 FY 2022 Org 0926 

1 Personal Services and Employee Benefits ............................. . 

2 Current Expenses .................................................................. . 

3 Repairs and Alterations .......................................................... . 

4 Equipment .............................................................................. . 

5 Total .................................................................................. . 

37 4 - Public Service Commission -

Gas Pipeline Division 

(WV Code Chapter 24B) 

Fund 8744 FY 2022 Org 0926 

1 Personal Services and Employee Benefits ............................. . 

2 Unclassified ........................................................................... . 

3 Current Expenses .................................................................. . 

4 Equipment. ............................................................................. . 

5 Total ................................................................................. .. 

00100 

13000 

06400 

07000 

00100 

09900 

13000 

07000 

375 - National Coal Heritage Area Authority 

(WV Code Chapter 29) 

Fund 8869 FY 2022 Org 0941 

1 Personal Services and Employee Benefits ............................. . 

2 Current Expenses .................................................................. . 

3 Repairs and Alterations .......................................................... . 

187 

00100 

13000 

06400 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

1,352,576 

368,953 

39,000 

413 400 

2,173,929 

621,039 

4,072 

124,628 

3,000 

752,739 

163,405 

242,195 

5,000 



Enr CS for HB 2022 

4 Equipment. ............................................................................. . 

5 Other Assets .......................................................................... . 

6 Total .................................................................................. . 

7 Total TITLE II, Section 6 - Federal Funds .............................. .. 

07000 3,000 

69000 2.000 

$ 415,600 

$ 6.842.455.104 

1 Sec. 7. Appropriations from federal block grants. - The following items are hereby 

2 appropriated from federal block grants to be available for expenditure during the fiscal year 2022. 

376 - Department of Economic Development-

Office of the Secretary -

Community Development 

Fund 8746 FY 2022 Org 0307 

1 Personal Services and Employee Benefits ............................. . 

2 Unclassified ........................................................................... . 

3 Current Expenses .................................................................. . 

4 Total ................................................................................. .. 

00100 

09900 

13000 

377 - Department of Economic Development­

Office of the Secretary -

Office of Economic Opportunity -

Community Services 

Fund 8902 FY 2022 Org 0307 

1 Personal Services and Employee Benefits ............................ .. 

2 · Unclassified ........................................................................... . 

3 Current Expenses .................................................................. . 

4 Repairs and Alterations .......................................................... . 

5 Equipment .............................................................................. . 

188 

00100 

09900 

13000 

06400 

07000 

$ 10,658,978 

2,375,000 

224,476,883 

$ 237,510,861 

$ 362,389 

125,000 

12,002,111 

1,500 

9 000 



6 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

1 

2 

3 

4 

1 

2 

3 

Enr CS for HB 2022 

Total ................................................................................... 

378 - WorkForce West Virginia -

Workforce Investment Act 

Fund 8749 FY 2022 Org 0323 

Personal Services and Employee Benefits .............................. 

Salary and Benefits of Cabinet Secretary and 

Agency Heads .................................................................... 

Unclassified ............................................................................ 

Current Expenses ................................................................... 

Repairs and Alterations ........................................................... 

Equipment. .............................................................................. 

Buildings ................................................................................. 

Total ................................................................................... 

379 - Division of Health -

Maternal and Child Health 

Fund 8750 FY 2022 Org 0506 

Persona/ Services and Employee Benefits .............................. 

Unclassified ............................................................................ 

Current Expenses ................................................................... 

Total ................................................................................... 

Personal 

380 - Division of Health -

Fund 

Preventive Health 

8753 FY 2022 Org 0506 

Services and Employee Benefits .............................. 

Unclassified ............................................................................ 

Current Expenses ................................................................... 
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$ 12,500,000 

00100 $ 2,875,479 

00201 124,018 

09900 23,023 

13000 39,263,511 

06400 1,600 

07000 500 

25800 1 100 

$ 42,289,231 

00100 $ 2,268,209 

09900 81,439 

13000 5,794,267 

$ 8,143,915 

00100 $ 268,337 

09900 22,457 

13000 1,895,366 
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4 Equipment. .............................................................................. 07000 165.642 

5 Total ................................................................................... $ 2,351,802 

381 - Division of Health -

Substance Abuse Prevention and Treatment 

Fund 8793 FY 2022 Org 0506 

1 Personal Services and Employee Benefits .............................. 00100 $ 657,325 

2 Unclassified ............................................................................ 09900 115,924 

3 Current Expenses .................................................................... 13000 10,853,740 

4 Total ................................................................................... $ 11,626,989 

382 - Division of Health -

Community Mental Health Services 

Fund 8794 FY 2022 Org 0506 

1 Personal Services and Employee Benefits .............................. 00100 $ 551,368 

2 Unclassified ............................................................................. 09900 33,533 

3 Current Expenses ................................................................... 13000 4,883,307 

4 Total .................................................................................... $ 5,468,208 

383 - Division of Human Services -

Energy Assistance 

Fund 8755 FY 2022 Org 0511 

1 Personal Services and Employee Benefits .............................. 00100 $ 1,860,574 

2 Unclassified ............................................................................. 09900 350,000 

3 Current Expenses ................................................................... 13000 38,182,151 

4 Total ................................................................................... $ 40,392,725 
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384 - Division of Human Services -

Social Services 

Fund 8757 FY 2022 Org 0511 

1 Personal Services and Employee Benefits ............................ .. 

2 Unclassified ........................................................................... . 

3 Current Expenses .................................................................. . 

4 Total .................................................................................. . 

00100 

09900 

13000 

385 - Division of Human Services -

Temporary Assistance for Needy Families 

Fund 8816 FY 2022 Org 0511 

1 Personal Services and Employee Benefits ............................. . 

2 Unclassified .......................................................................... .. 

3 Current Expenses .................................................................. . 

4 Total .................................................................................. . 

386- Division of Human Services­

Child Care and Development 

Fund 8817 FY 2022 Org 0511 

1 Personal Services and Employee Benefits ............................. . 

2 Unclassified ........................................................................... . 

3 Current Expenses .................................................................. . 

4 Total .................................................................................. . 

5 Total TITLE II, Section 7- Federal Block Grants ................... . 

00100 

09900 

13000 

00100 

09900 

13000 

$ 

$ 

$ 

8,806,005 

171,982 

8,870,508 

17,848,495 

20,604,174 

1,250,000 

105.871.588 

$ 127,725,762 

$ 2,797,226 

350,000 

47,000,307 

$ 50,147,533 

$ 556,QQ5,521 

Sec. 8. Awards for claims against the state. - There are hereby appropriated for fiscal 

2 year 2022, from the fund as designated, in the amounts as specified, general revenue funds in 

3 the amount of $4,310,008, special revenue funds in the amount of $68,539, and state road funds 

4 in the amount of $621,765 for payment of claims against the state. 
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1 Sec. 9. Appropriations from general revenue fund surplus accrued. - The following 

2 item fs hereby appropriated from the state fund, general revenue, and is to be available for 

3 expenditure during the fiscal year 2022 out of surplus funds only, accrued from the fiscal year 

4 ending June 30, 2021, subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this section. 

5 It is the intent and mandate of the Legislature that the following appropriation be payable 

6 only from surplus as of July 31, 2021 from the fiscal year ending June 30, 2021, only after first 

7 meeting requirements of W.Va. Code §11 B-2-20(b). 

8 In the event that surplus revenues available on July 31, 2021, are not sufficient to meet 

9 the appropriation made pursuant to this section, then the appropriation shall be made to the extent 

1 O that surplus funds are available as of the date mandated to meet the appropriation in this section 

11 and shall be allocated first to provide the necessary funds to meet the first appropriation of this 

12 section and each subsequent appropriation in the order listed in this section. 

387 - Mountwest Community and Technical College 

(WV Code Chapter 18B) 

Fund 0599 FY 2022 Org 0444 

1 Mountwest Community and Technical College - Surplus ........ . #ft### 

388 - New River Community and Technical College 

(WV Code Chapter 18B) 

Fund 0600 FY 2022 Org 0445 

1 New River Community and Technical College - Surplus ......... ##### 

389 - Blue Ridge Community and Technical College 

(WV Code Chapter 18B) 

Fund 0601 FY 2022 Org 0447 

1 Blue Ridge Community and Technical College - Surplus ....... . 

390 - West Virginia University at Parkersburg 

(WV Code Chapter 18B) 
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$ 97,340 

$ 87,973 

$ 117,463 
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Fund 0351 FY 2022 Org 0464 

West Virginia University - Parkersburg - Surplus .................... ##### 

391 - Southern West Virginia Community and Technical College 

(WV Code Chapter 188) 

Fund 0380 FY 2022 Org 0487 

Southern West Virginia Community and 

Technical College - Surplus ......................................... ##### 

392- West Virginia Northern Community and Technical College 

(WV Code Chapter 18B) 

Fund 0383 FY 2022 Org 0489 

West Virginia Northern Community and 

Technical College - Surplus ......................................... ##f#I:#. 

393 - Eastern West Virginia Community and Technical College 

(WV Code Chapter 188) 

Fund 0587 FY 2022 Org 0492 

Eastern West Virginia Community and 

Technical College - Surplus ......................................... ##### 

394 - Bridge Valley Community and Technical Colfege 

(WV Code Chapter 18B) 

Fund 0618 FY 2022 Org 0493 

Bridge Valley Community and Technical College - Surplus ...... 

395 - West Virginia University -

School of Medicine 

Medical School Fund 

(WV Code Chapter 18B) 

Fund 0343 FY 2022 Org 0463 
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##### 

$ 154,789 

$ 123,627 

$ 109,287 

$ 32,699 

$ 121,482 
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1 WVU School of Health Science - Eastern Division - Surplus .. ##### $ 33,530 

2 WVU - School of Health Sciences - Surplus ........................... ####-# 225,846 

3 WVU - School of Health Sciences -

4 Charleston Division - Surplus ...................................... f##/:## 34.301 

5 Total ................................................................................... $ 293,677 

396 - Marshall University -

School of Medicine 

(WV Code Chapter 18B) 

Fund 0347 FY 2022 Org 0471 

1 Marshall Medical School - Surplus .......................................... ##### $ 183,526 

397 - West Virginia School of Osteopathic Medicine 

(WV Code Chapter 18B) 

Fund 0336 FY 2022 Org 0476 

1 West Virginia School of Osteopathic Medicine - Surplus ......... ##### $ 133,189 

398 - Bluefield State College 

(WV Code Chapter 18B) 

Fund 0354 FY 2022 Org 0482 

1 Bluefield State College - Surplus ............................................. ##### $ 95,748 

399 - Concord University 

(WV Code Chapter 18B) 

Fund 0357 FY 2022 Org 0483 

1 Concord University - Surplus ................................................... ##### $ 157,146 

400 - Glenville State College 

(WV Code Chapter 188) 

Fund 0363 FY 2022 Org 0485 

1 Glenville State College - Surplus ............................................. ##### $ 96,704 
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401 - Shepherd University 

(WV Code Chapter 18B) 

Fund 0366 FY 2022 Org 0486 

Shepherd University - Surplus ................................................. 

402 - West Liberty University 

(WV Code Chapter 18B) 

Fund 0370 FY 2022 Org 0488 

West Liberty University - Surplus ............................................ 

403 - West Virginia State University 

(WV Code Chapter 188) 

Fund 0373 FY 2022 Org 0490 

West Virginia State University - Surplus .................................. 

404 - Governor's Office -

Civil Contingent Fund 

(WV Code Chapter 5) 

Fund 0105 FY 2022 Org 0100 

Milton Flood Wall - Surplus ..................................................... 

405 - Deparlment of Tourism-

Office of the Secretary 

(WV Code Chapter 58) 

Fund 0246 FY 2022 Org 0304 

Tourism - Brand Promotion - Surplus .................................... 

406 - Marshall University -

General Administration Fund 

(WV Code Chapter 188) 

Fund 0348 FY 2022 Org 0471 
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##### $ 136,540 
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75799 $ 17,500,000 

61893 $ 7,000,000 
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1 Marshall University - Surplus .................................................. . ###-## 

407 - West Virginia Council for 

Community and Technical College Education -

Control Account 

(WV Code Chapter 188) 

Fund 0596 FY 2022 Org 0420 

1 West Virginia Council for Community 

2 and Technical Education - Surplus .................................... . ##### 

408 - Higher Education Policy Commission -

Administration -

Control Account 

(WV Code Chapter 18B) 

Fund 0589 FY 2022 Org 0441 

1 Current Expenses - Surplus ................................................... . ##### 

$ 9,700,000 

$ 3,000,000 

$ 1,600,000 

2 The above appropriation for Current Expenses - Surplus (fund 0589, appropriation #####) shall 

3 be used for workforce development initiatives. 

409 - West Virginia University -

General Administrative Fund 

(WV Code Chapter 188) 

Fund 0344 FY 2022 Org 0463 

1 West Virginia University - Surp(us .......................................... . #####-

410- Department of Economic Development­

Office of the Secretary 

(WV Code Chapter 5B) 

Fund 0256 FY 2022 Org 0307 

Directed Transfer - Surplus .................................................... . 70099 
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$ 1,000,000 
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2 The above appropriation for Directed Transfer - Surplus (fund 0256, appropriation 70099) shall 

3 be transferred to the Economic Development Promotion and Closing Fund (fund 3171). 

4 Total TITLE 11, Section 9- Surplus Accrued............................ $ 58,701,585 

1 Sec. 10. Appropriations from lottery net profits surplus accrued. - The following item is 

2 hereby appropriated from the lottery net profits, and is to be available for expenditure during the 

3 fiscal year 2022 out of surplus funds only, as determined by the director of lottery, accrued from 

4 the fiscal year ending June 30, 2021, subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this section. 

5 It is the intent and mandate of the Legislature that the following appropriation be payable 

6 only from surplus accrued from the fiscal year ending June 30, 2021. 

7 In the event that surplus revenues available from the fiscal year ending June 30, 2021, 

8 are not sufficient to meet the appropriation made pursuant to this section, then the appropriation 

9 shall be made to the extent that surplus funds are available. 

411 - Bureau of Senior Services -

Lottery Senior Citizens Fund 

(WV Code Chapter 29) 

Fund 5405 FY 2022 Org 0508 

1 Senior Services Medicaid Transfer - Lottery Surplus ............. . 

2 In-Home Services and Nutrition for 

3 Senior Citizens - Lottery Surplus ...................................... . 

4 Total .................................................................................. . 

Total TITLE II, Section 10 - Surplus Accrued ......................... . 

68199 $ 16,000,000 

76699 750,000 

$ 16,750,000 

$ 16,750,000 5 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

Sec. 11. Appropriations from state excess lottery revenue surplus accrued. - The 

following item is hereby appropriated from the state excess lottery revenue fund, and is to be 

available for expenditure during the fiscal year 2022 out of surplus funds only, as determined by 

the director of lottery, accrued from the fiscal year ending June 30, 2021, subject to the terms and 

conditions set forth in this section. 
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6 It is the intent and mandate of the Legislature that the following appropriation be payable 

7 only from surplus accrued from the fiscal year ending June 30, 2021. 

8 In the event that surplus revenues available from the fiscal year ending June 30, 2021, 

9 are not sufficient to meet the appropriation made pursuant to this section, then the appropriation 

10 shall be made to the extent that surplus funds are available. 

412 - Racing Commission -

General Administration 

(WV Code Chapter 19) 

Fund 7308 FY 2022 Org 0707 

1 Directed Transfer .................................................................... 70000 $ 800,000 

2 From the above appropriation for Directed Transfer (fund 7308, appropriation 70000), 

3 $800,000 shall be transferred to the Racing Commission - General Administration (Fund 7305). 

413 - Division of Human Services 

(WV Code Chapters 9, 48, and 49) 

Fund 5365 FY 2022 Org 0511 

1 Medical Services - Lottery Surplus ........................................ . 

2 Total TITLE 11, Section 11 - Surplus Accrued ......................... . 

68100 $ 

$ 

17,000,000 

17,800,000 

1 Sec. 12. Special revenue appropriations. - There are hereby appropriated for 

2 expenditure during the fiscal year 2022 special revenues collected pursuant to general law 

3 enactment of the Legislature which are not paid into the state fund as general revenue under the 

4 provisions of W.Va. Code §12-2-2 and are not expressly appropriated under this act: Provided. 

5 That none of the money so appropriated by this section shall be available for expenditure except 

6 in compliance with the provisions of W.Va. Code §12-2-1 et seq., W.Va. Code §12-3-1 et seq., 

7 and W.Va. Code §11 B-2-1 et seq., unless the spending unit has filed with the director of the 

8 budget and the legislative auditor prior to the beginning of each fiscal year: 

9 (a) An estimate of the amount and sources of all revenues accruing to such fund; and 
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10 (b) A detailed expenditure schedule showing for what purposes the fund is to be 

11 expended: Provided, however, That federal funds received by the state may be expended only in 

12 accordance with Sections (6) or (7) of this Title and with W.Va. Code §4-11-1, et seq. Provided 

13 further, That federal funds that become available to a spending unit for expenditure while the 

14 Legislature is not in session and the availability of such funds could not reasonably have been 

15 anticipated and included in this act may be only be expended in the limited circumstances 

16 provided by W. Va. Code §4-11-5( d): And provided further, That no provision of this Act may be 

17 construed to authorize the expenditure of federal funds except as provided in this section. 

18 During fiscal year 2022, the following funds are hereby available and are to be transferred 

19 to the appropriate funds as specified from available balances per the following: 

414 - Attorney General 

Cdnsumer Protection Recovery Fund 

(WV Code Chapter 46A) 

Fund 1509 FY 2022 Org 1500 

1 Directed Transfer ................................................................... . 70000 $ 4,500,000 

2 From the above appropriation for Directed Transfer (fund 1509, appropriation 70000), 

3 $2,500,000 shall be transferred to the Department of Health and Human Resources, Division of 

4 Human Services -Medical Services Trust Fund (fund 5185) and $2,000,000 shall be transferred 

5 to the Governor's Office - Civil Contingent Fund -Local Economic Development Assistance (fund 

6 0105, appropriation 81900). 

7 Total TITLE II, Section 12 - Appropriations for Special Revenue 

8 

1 

Appropriations ............................................................ . 

Sec. 13. State improvement fund appropriations. 

$ 4,500,000 

Bequests or donations of 

2 nonpublic funds, received by the Governor on behalf of the state during the fiscal year 2022, for 

3 the purpose of making studies and recommendations relative to improvements of the 

4 administration and management of spending units in the executive branch of state government, 
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5 shall be deposited in the state treasury in a separate account therein designated state 

6 improvement fund. 

7 There are hereby appropriated all moneys so deposited during the fiscal year 2022 to be 

8 expended as authorized by the Governor, for such studies and recommendations which may 

9 encompass any problems of organization. procedures, systems, functions, powers or duties of a 

10 state spending unit in the executive branch, or the betterment of the economic, social, 

11 educational, health and general welfare of the state or its citizens. 

1 Sec. 14. Specific funds and collection accounts. -A fund or collection account which 

2 by law is dedicated to a specific use is hereby appropriated in sufficient amount to meet alt lawful 

3 demands upon the fund or collection account and shalt be expended according to the provisions 

4 of Article 3, Chapter 12 of the Code. 

1 Sec. 15. Appropriations for refunding erroneous payment. - Money that has been 

2 erroneously paid into the state treasury is hereby appropriated out of the fund into which it was 

3 paid, for refund to the proper person. 

4 When the officer authorized by law to collect money for the state finds that a sum has been 

5 erroneously paid, he or she shall issue his or her requisition upon the Auditor for the refunding of 

6 the proper amount. The Auditor shall issue his or her warrant to the Treasurer and the Treasurer 

7 shall pay the warrant out of the fund into which the amount was originally paid. 

1 Sec. 16. Sinking fund deficiencies. - There is hereby appropriated to the Governor a 

2 sufficient amount to meet any deficiencies that may arise in the mortgage finance bond insurance 

3 fund of the West Virginia housing development fund which is under the supervision and control of 

4 the municipal bond commission as provided by W.Va. Code §31-18-20b, or in the funds of the 

5 municipal bond commission because of the failure of any state agency for either general obligation 

6 or revenue bonds or any local taxing district for general obligation bonds to remit funds necessary 

7 for the payment of interest and sinking fund requirements. The Governor is authorized to transfer 

200 



( 

( 

Enr CS for HB 2022 

8 from time to time such amounts to the municipal bond commission as may be necessary for these 

9 purposes. 

10 The municipal bond commission shall reimburse the state of West Virginia through the 

11 Governor from the first remittance collected from the West Virginia housing development fund or 

12 from any state agency or local taxing district for which the Governor advanced funds, with interest 

13 at the rate carried by the bonds for security or payment of which the advance was made. 

1 Sec. 17. Appropriations for local governments. - There are hereby appropriated for 

2 payment to counties, districts and municipal corporations such amounts as will be necessary to 

3 pay taxes due counties, districts and municipal corporations and which have been paid into the 

4 treasury: 

5 (a) For redemption of lands; 

6 (b) By public service corporations; 

7 (c) For tax forfeitures. 

1 Sec. 18. Total appropriations. - Where only a total sum is appropriated to a spending 

2 unit. the total sum shall include personal services and employee benefits, annual increment, 

3 current expenses, repairs and alterations, buildings, equipment, other assets, land, and capital 

4 outlay, where not otherwise specifically provided and except as otherwise provided in TITLE I -

5 GENERAL PROVISIONS, Sec. 3. 

1 Sec. 19. General school fund. - The balance of the proceeds of the general school fund 

2 remaining after the payment of the appropriations made by this act is appropriated for expenditure 

3 in accordance with W.Va. Code §18..:9A-16. 

TITLE Ill -ADMINISTRATION 

1 Sec. 1. Appropriations conditional. - The expenditure of the appropriations made by 

2 this act, except those appropriations made to the legislative and judicial branches of the state 

3 government, are conditioned upon the compliance by the spending unit with the requirements of 

4 Article 2, Chapter 1 i B of the Code. 
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5 Where spending units or parts of spending units have been absorbed by or combined with 

6 other spending units, it is the intent of this act that appropriations and reappropriations shall be to 

7 the succeeding or later spending unit created, unless otherwise indicated. 

8 Sec. 2. Constitutionality. - If any part of this act is declared unconstitutional by a court 

9 of competent jurisdiction, its decision shall not affect any portion of this act which remains, but the 

10 remaining portion shall be in full force and effect as if the portion declared unconstitutional had 

11 never been a part of the act. 
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